(e) Raw material variance of ($985) million includes raw material cost savings measures of $228 million.
(f) Raw material variance of ($553) million includes raw material cost savings measures of $269 million.
(g) Raw material variance of ($268) million includes raw material cost savings measures of $114 million.

$ in millions

(f)

17

(g)

(d)

(c)

$ and shares in millions (except EPS)

18

Second Quarter 2015 Significant Items
(After Tax and Minority Interest)

(a) US Tax Adjusted Diluted Earnings per Share excludes the effect of non-cash US tax expense as a result of the reversal of the valuation allowance on our

US deferred tax assets in the fourth quarter 2014. The company does not expect to pay significant cash income taxes in the US for about five years.  The

company believes the presentation of this non-GAAP measure is important as it facilitates a consistent comparison of net income and earnings per share

versus the prior year.

As

Reported

Rationalizations,

Asset Write-offs,

and Accelerated

Depreciation

Charges

Discrete Tax

Benefits

Transaction

Costs and Net

Gains on Asset

Sales As Adjusted

Tax Expense in

excess of US

Cash Tax

Payments

US Tax

Adjusted

Diluted

Earnings Per

Share (a)

Net Sales 4,172$   -$   -$   -$   4,172$   -$   4,172$

Cost of Goods Sold 3,027   -   -   -   3,027   -   3,027

Gross Margin 1,145   -   -   -   1,145   -   1,145

SAG 648   -   -   (3)   645   -   645

Rationalizations 46   (46)   -   -   -   -   -

Interest Expense 106   -   -   -   106   -   106

Other Expense 17   -   -   1   18   -   18

Pre-tax Income 328   46   -   2   376   -   376

Taxes 120   4   (3)   (1)   120   (79)   41

Minority Interest 16   10   1   -   27   -   27

Goodyear Net Income 192$   32$   2$   3$   229$   79$   308$

EPS 0.70$   0.12$   0.01$   0.01$   0.84$   0.29$   1.13$

19

Second Quarter 2014 Significant Items
(After Tax and Minority Interest)

$ and shares in millions (except EPS)

As

Reported

Rationalizations,

Asset Write-offs,

and Accelerated

Depreciation

Charges

Charges for

Labor Claims

Related to a

Closed

Facility in

Greece

Net Gains on

Asset Sales

Settlement of

Indirect Tax

Claims As Adjusted

Tax Expense in

excess of US

Cash Tax

Payments

US Tax

Adjusted

Diluted

Earnings Per

Share

Net Sales 4,656$   -$   -$   -$   -$   4,656$   -$   4,656$

Cost of Goods Sold 3,532   (2)   -   -   3   3,533   -   3,533

Gross Margin 1,124   2   -   -   (3)   1,123   -   1,123

SAG 698   -   -   -   -   698   -   698

Rationalizations 24   (24)   -   -   -   -   -   -

Interest Expense 102   -   -   -   8   110   -   110

Other (Income) Expense 8   -   (10)   5   9   12   -   12

Pre-tax Income (Loss) 292   26   10   (5)   (20)   303   -   303

Taxes 60   1   -   (1)   (7)   53   -   53

Minority Interest 19   6   -   -   -   25   -   25

Goodyear Net Income 213$   19$   10$   (4)$   (13)$   225$   -$   225$

EPS 0.76$   0.07$   0.04$   (0.02)$   (0.05)$   0.80$   -$   0.80$

$1.6

$2.4

June 30, 2015

Second Quarter 2015

Liquidity Profile

(a) Total liquidity comprised of $1,638 million of cash and cash equivalents, as well as $2,389 million of unused availability under various credit agreements.
(b) Includes $304 million of cash in Venezuela denominated in bolivares fuertes at 12.8 bolivares fuertes per U.S. dollar at June 30, 2015.

20

Cash &

Equivalents(b)

Available

Credit Lines